

Date: 25/01/2025

To.

The Listing Compliance Department BSE Limited, P J Tower, Dalal Street Mumbai - 400001

Scrip Code: 534809

The Listing Compliance Department National Stock Exchange of India Limited Exchange Plaza, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai - 400051

Symbol: PCJEWELLER

Sub.: Disclosure under Regulation 30 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir / Ma'am,

In continuation to our earlier disclosure dated March 5, 2023 regarding receipt of Show Cause Notice from the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI"), this is to inform that to settle the adjudication proceedings initiated against it, without admitting or denying the findings of facts and conclusions of law, the Company had filed a settlement application with the SEBI.

In view of acceptance of the settlement terms by the Company and payment of settlement amount, the SEBI vide its order no. SO/AS/VC/2024-25/7760 dated January 24, 2025 disposed of the adjudication proceedings against the Company. The Company received the Settlement Order by e-mail on January 24, 2025 at 4:40 P.M. and the same is available on the website of SEBI at the link https://www.sebi.gov.in/enforcement/orders/jan-2025/settlement-order-in-the-matter-of-pc-jeweller-limited 91164.html

There is no material impact on financial, operations or other activities of the Company pursuant to the above-said SEBI order.

The requisite details pursuant to Regulation 30 – Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 are enclosed as Annexure - 1.

This is for your information and records.

For PC Jeweller Limited

(VISHAN DEO)
Executive Director (Finance) & CFO

DIN: 07634994

PC Jeweller Limited



Annexure - 1

Information as required under Regulation 30 – Para A of Part A of Schedule III of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Name of the Authority	Securities & Exchange Board of India
Nature and details of the	Settlement order in respect of the suo-moto Settlement
action(s) taken, initiated or	Application
order(s) passed	
Date of receipt of direction or	Settlement order received on January 24, 2025
order, including any ad-interim	
or interim orders, or any other	
communication from the	
authority	
Details of the violation(s)/	Alleged non-compliance of certain provisions of the SEBI
contravention(s) committed or	(Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations,
alleged to be committed	2015 and SEBI Circular dated November 21, 2019 with regard to
	miscellaneous disclosures required in the matter of loan defaults,
	the Company's accounts turning NPA, legal cases with
	consortium lenders, resolution plan etc.
Impact on financial, operation	Settlement Amount – Rs.7,22,93,100/-
or other activities of the listed	
entity, quantifiable in monetary	
terms to the extent possible	

For PC Jeweller Limited

(VISHAN DEO)

Executive Director (Finance) & CFO

DIN: 07634994